

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 15467 of 2025

With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of
2025

In R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15467 of 2025

=====

LOKNATH LURINDARAM GAMBHIR & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR JAL UNWALLA SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH MR.NANDISH H
THACKAR(7008) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
MR HARDIK DAVE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR WITH MR TRUPESH
KATHIRIYA ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 11/08/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned senior advocate Mr. Jal Unwalla with learned advocate Mr. Nandish Thackar, learned Public Prosecutor Mr. Hardik Dave with learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr. Trupesh Kathiriya and learned senior advocate Mr. Devang Vyas with learned advocate Mr. Aaditya Bhatt appearing for respective parties. The parties are trying to explore the possibilities of any possible settlement. Hence, upon a joint requests, list the matter on 28.8.2025.

2. In the meantime, as the parties are exploring the possibilities of settlement and the dispute pertains to the family, as the complainant and present applicants belongs to the same family, there shall not be any coercive actions against the present applicants only till next date of hearing.

3. It is clarified that this Court has not gone into the merits of the matter and only on the premise that the dispute is between the family members and they are ready to explore the possibility of settlement, without entering into the merits of the matter, the applicants are protected.

ORDER IN CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION
(FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2025

1. Heard learned senior advocate Mr. Jal Unwalla with learned advocate Mr. Nandish Thackar, learned Public Prosecutor Mr. Hardik Dave with learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr. Trupesh Kathiriya and learned senior advocate Mr. Devang Vyas with learned advocate Mr. Aaditya Bhatt appearing for respective parties.

2. As this Criminal Misc. Application for amendment and the same is not opposed by learned senior advocate Mr. Devang Vyas with learned advocate Mr. Aaditya Bhatt or learned Public Prosecutor Mr. Hardik Dave and learned APP Mr. Trupesh Kathiriya and by way of this application for amendment, the petitioner wants to amend the petition by placing on record the FIR, the application is allowed. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

3. Learned advocate Mr. Nandish Thaker is permitted to place a fresh memo of amended petition.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

Pallavi